No. 8581

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and POLAND

Exchange of letters constituting an agreement relating to trade in cotton textiles. Washington, 24 June 1965

Exchange of letters constituting an agreement relating to trade in cotton textiles. Washington, 18 and 20 May 1966

Official text: English.

Registered by the United States of America on 28 March 1967.

ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE et POLOGNE

Echange de lettres constituant un accord relatif au commerce des textiles de coton. Washington, 24 juin 1965

Echange de lettres constituant un accord relatif au commerce des textiles de coton. Washington, 18 et 20 mai 1966

Texte officiel anglais.

Enregistrés par les États-Unis d'Amérique le 28 mars 1967.

EXCHANGE OF LETTERS CONSTITUTING AN No. 8581. AGREEMENT¹ BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND POLAND RELATING TO TRADE IN COTTON TEXTILES. WASHINGTON, 24 JUNE 1965

I

The Deputy Assistant Secretary for Economic Affairs to the Polish Economic Counselor

June 24, 1965

Sir:

I refer to discussions between representatives of our two Governments concerning exports of cotton shirts from Poland to the United States and confirm the following understanding with respect to these exports reached by our two Governments in the course of these discussions :

The Government of Poland agrees that for the twelve-month period beginning May 26, 1965, it will limit exports to the United States of sport shirts, chief value cotton, classified in United States cotton textile category 46, to a level of 8.000 dozen. The Government of Poland agrees to take this action pursuant to a statement by the Government of the United States that in its judgment the United States market for sport shirts is disrupted within the meaning of Annex C of the Long-term Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Cotton Textiles done at Geneva on February 9, 1962.²

If the above conforms to your Government's understanding, this letter and your letter in reply confirming this understanding shall constitute an agreement between our two Governments.

Very truly yours,

Philip H. TREZISE Deputy Assistant Secretary for Economic Affairs

Mr. Zbigniew Bidziński Economic Counselor Embassy of the Polish People's Republic

¹ Came into force on 24 June 1965 by the exchange of the said letters. ² United Nations, *Treaty Series*, Vol. 471, p. 296. As registered by the Executive Secretary of the Contracting Parties to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, this Arrangement is identified in the United Nations *Treaty Series* by the date of its entry into force, i.e., 1 October 1962.

II

The Polish Economic Counselor to the Deputy Assistant Secretary for Economic Affairs

EMBASSY OF THE POLISH PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OFFICE OF THE ECONOMIC COUNSELOR

WASHINGTON, D.C.

1429

Sir:

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of today's date relating to exports of cotton shirts from Poland to the United States which reads as follows :

[See letter I]

I confirm that this is also the understanding of the Government of Poland. It is therefore agreed that your letter and this letter of confirmation shall constitute an agreement between our two Governments.

Very truly yours,

Zbigniew BIDZIŃSKI Economic Counselor

June 24, 1965

Mr. Philip H. Trezise Deputy Assistant Secretary of State for Economic Affairs Department of State

EXCHANGE OF LETTERS CONSTITUTING AN AGREE-MENT¹ BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND POLAND RELATING TO TRADE IN COTTON TEXTILES. WASHINGTON, 18 AND 20 MAY 1966

I

The Deputy Assistant Secretary for International Resources to the Polish Economic Counselor

May 18, 1966

Sir :

I refer to the discussions between representatives of our two Governments concerning exports of category 46 cotton shirts from Poland to the United States, and confirm the following understanding with respect to these exports, reached by our two Governments in the course of these discussions :

1. The Government of Poland agrees that for the twelve-month period beginning May 26, 1966, it will limit exports from Poland to the United States of category 46 cotton shirts to a level of 8,400 dozen.

2. The Government of the United States will assist the Government of Poland in implementing this agreement through the facilities of the United States Bureau of Customs.

If the above conforms to your Government's understanding, this letter and your letter in reply confirming this understanding shall constitute an agreement between our two Governments.

Sincerely yours,

Edward R. FRIED Deputy Assistant Secretary for International Resources

Mr. Zbigniew Bidziński Economic Counselor Embassy of the Polish People's Republic

¹ Came into force on 20 May 1966 by the exchange of the said letters.

 \mathbf{II}

The Polish Acting Economic Counselor to the Deputy Assistant Secretary for International Resources

EMBASSY OF THE POLISH PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OFFICE OF THE ECONOMIC COUNSELOR

WASHINGTON, D.C.

RE/66/486/JCH

Washington, May 20, 1966

Sir :

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of May 18, 1966 relating to exports of cotton shirts from Poland to the United States which reads as follows :

[See letter I]

I confirm that this is also the understanding of the Government of Poland. It is therefore agreed that your letter and this letter of confirmation shall constitute an agreement between our two Governments.

Sincerely yours,

Dr. Zdzisław M. RURARZ Acting Economic Counselor

Mr. Edward R. Fried Deputy Assistant Secretary for International Resources U.S. Department of State